
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 22 December 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   235 Derby Road Nottingham NG7 1QN  
 

9 - 24 

5  Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Draft Joint Waste Local Plan  
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 

25 - 422 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station 
Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 December 2021 from 2.32 pm - 3.49 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Maria Joannou (minutes 48-51 inclusive) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Martin Poole Area Planning Manager 
Tamazin Wilson Solicitor 
Scott Talbot-Hartshorne Highways Officer 
Nigel Turpin Team Leader, Planning Services 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor Governance Officer 
 
 
48  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Azad Choudhry - unwell 
Councillor Angela Kandola – personal reasons 
Councillor Sally Longford – personal reasons 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir –personal reasons 
Councillor Ethan Radford – personal reasons 
Councillor Wendy Smith – personal reasons 
Councillor Cate Woodward – personal reasons 
 
 

49  Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 
 

50  Minutes 
 
Subject to removing the reference to Councillor AJ Matsiko abstaining from 
voting in minute 45, 45 Watcome Circus, (as he did not), the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 November 2021 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 22.12.21 

2 

 
51  Diamond Plaza  Daleside Road Nottingham NG2 3GG 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced planning application number 
21/01515/PFUL3 by Williams Gallagher on behalf of Nottingham Community Housing 
Association Ltd, Liberty Property Co II Ltd & GEDA Construction Company Ltd which 
requests planning permission for the partial demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of 82 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because the application is recommended for 
approval but planning obligations are proposed to be waived. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a presentation showing a review of the current site, including 
aerial views and street views, a plan of the proposed development, and computer-
generated images of how the proposed development should look once completed. 
 
The following points were highlighted; 
 
a) the majority of the current site will be demolished and only the buildings in one 

corner will be retained; 
 
b) the proposal is for 100% affordable housing, consisting of 40 one and two bed 

apartments and 42 two and three bed houses; 
 
c) vehicle access will be from the rear of the site with only pedestrian links to 

Daleside Road; 
 
d) the applicant submitted a viability appraisal which has been independently 

assessed on behalf of the Council and this concludes that the scheme is unable 
to provide a financial contribution planning obligation which would normally be 
expected under section 106; 

 
e) as outlined in the update sheet, the applicant has increased the number of 

proposed replacement trees from 26 to 32 which will improve the landscaping 
street scene of the proposed development. 
 

Comments from committee members included: 
 
f) it’s interesting to see that existing style of building has been chosen. This is 

welcomed as it enables members to see how the development will weather with 
time; 

 
g) Ward Councillors welcomed the proposal on a site which has been vacant for the 

last two years. It is noted that previously the site had included a child’s play area 
and park, but much-needed housing is welcome in the area; 

 
h) there must be enough car parking spaces for the number of households; 
 
i) a mix of shared ownership and affordable housing may be more beneficial for the 

area, potentially including bungalows, of which there is a shortage; 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 22.12.21 

3 

j) the increase in the number trees is very much welcomed; 
 
k) the diversity of the housing within the offer is welcome, as is the general design of 

the scheme, and the absence of render. In these circumstances, the loss of 
employment land can be totally justified; 

 
l) although a contribution to Section 106 funding cannot be provided by the 


[...]
tion to include play facilities. The provision of play areas within the locality 
has been assessed and is considered adequate;  

 
y) determining limitations on construction work times, such as ‘dusk till dawn’, fall 

within the remit of Environmental Health colleagues, so planning colleagues do 
not get involved. However, the draft decision notice does include a condition 
regarding noise management for the frontage on Daleside Road, and 
environmental health colleagues have been consulted with regard to glazing and 
ventilation; 

 
z) as a social housing project, as much as there may be an appetite to strive for 

carbon neutrality, there has to be a business case to justify any significant 
additional spend. The scheme is unable to afford a Section 106 contribution whilst 
consideration has been given to achievable carbon neutral measures, additional 
measures would not be viable. Planning officers do request a commitment to 
carbon neutrality, but can only require what is specified by planning regulations; 

 
aa) Carbon neutrality is an evolving area and whilst ideally new build houses would 

automatically include features, this is not something that NCH and NCHA can 
currently afford. If the committee would like housing colleagues to attend a future 
meeting and discuss were carbon neutrality can best be achieved, and the impact 
on cost, this can be arranged. 
 

Resolved 
 
1) to grant planning permission for the reasons set out in this report, subject 

to the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 
draft decision notices at the end of the report; 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 22.12.21 

5 

2) for the power to determine the final details of the conditions of planning 
permission, to be delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

It is noted that Councillor Maria Joannou withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
conclusion of this item.  
 
 

52  Site Of 10  Raleigh Street Nottingham NG7 4DD 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, presented application 20/02128/PFUL3 by Zenith 
Planning and Design on behalf of Asiana LLP for planning permission to erect a 5 storey 
apartment building and stop up a street corner. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is recommended for approval but 
planning obligations are proposed to be waived. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) the site was formerly occupied by derelict pub which has since been cleared; 

 
b) the presentation includes an aerial view of the site and surrounding area, plans for 

the latest proposed development and computer generated images of how the 
development will look in its setting, with attention to details and the inclusion of 
glazed Juliette balconies; 

 
c) previous applications for the site had been refused and dismissed on appeal due to 

the significant loss of light to neighbouring buildings. This application has 
addressed the issues of concern by the building aligning with the frontage of the 
neighbouring building and not obscuring its windows; 

 
d) some concerns still remain for residents of the neighbouring building, but this 

application is acceptable in planning terms; 
 

e) the application for stopping-up of the highway is a separate issue and will be dealt 
with by highways colleagues via the appropriate process; 
 

f) the update sheet provides additional information on how concerns raised regarding 
overheating and sustainability have been addressed by the architect. 
 

Members comments included: 
 
g) the proposal looks well-designed and well integrated with neighbouring buildings; 

 
h) if the building could accommodate solar panels, then they should be included; 

 
i) where the developer has volunteered a commit to design and features, it must be 

ensured that they are provided, possibly with an additional recommendation or 
condition; 
 

j) it is disappointing that the development cannot afford a Section 106 contribution. 
This appears to be an unwelcome ongoing trend. 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 22.12.21 

6 

 
Paul Seddon, Chief Planner, confirmed that an additional condition would be included 
regarding the developer honouring the design features to which it had committed. 
 
Councillor AJ Matsiko requested that his abstention from voting is recorded. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) to grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of the report, and subject to an additional condition to secure delivery of the 
sustainable design commitments volunteered by the applicant in their letter 
dated 17 December 2021; 
 

2) for the power to determine the final details of the conditions of planning 
permission to be delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 

Page 8



 
 
Wards Affected: Lenton And Wollaton East (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
23rd March 2022 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
235 Derby Road, Nottingham 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 21/02177/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Mr Usman Hussain on behalf of Mr Umar Asghar 

 
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor from existing offices/bank into 

restaurant with open shisha area to the site frontage. Erection of 
single storey rear extension for use as additional restaurant 
seating area and alterations to the front elevation 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 22nd November 2021 
 
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of this report. 
  

2.2 Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The application relates
[...]
 single storey rear extension for use as additional restaurant seating area, 
and for external alterations to the front elevation. 

 
4.2 Revised plans have been received which reconfigure the restaurant’s ground floor 

layout and amend the design of the rear extension to provide additional fenestration 
and treatment of the eaves. It is also now proposed to enclose the rear car park 
with a 3m high fence and gate to the vehicular access. A rear external staircase to 
the first floor has been removed. 
  

5 Consultations and observations of other officers 
  

 62 neighbouring residents have been notified. Two rounds of neighbour 
consultation took place due to the description on the original consultation incorrectly 
replicating that of the previous withdrawn application. The final expiry date for 
representations was 5th December 2021.  
 
Six representations were received in response to the first consultation and the 
concerns raised are summarised below:  
 

- The proposal would encourage anti-social behaviour (ASB) and further 
studentification in an area that already struggles with ASB issues. It would give 
more emphasis that this area is for students and not for families. 

- Concern about the opening hours of the shisha bar, especially the front outdoor 
seating area for smoking and drinking would lead to further ASB and noise 
disturbance late at night for local residents, with a possibly even greater footfall 
along this already noisy section of Derby Road. 

- Strong disagreement to the use as a shisha bar on health grounds 
- A shisha bar will add nothing beneficial the local area or its council tax paying 

community 
- Insufficient parking for a shisha bar in an area already suffering from the lack and 

inconsiderate parking due to the cinema and café 
 

Four further representations were received in response to the second re-
consultation (with correct description) and the concerns raised are summarised 
below: 
 

- The proposal is another exam
[...]
-09897082)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Jo Bates

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mr Usman Hussain
266 Wollaton Road
Nottingham
NG8 1GN

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 21/02177/PFUL3 (PP-09897082)
Application by: Mr Umar Asghar
Location: 235 Derby Road, Nottingham, NG7 1QN
Proposal: Change of use from existing offices/bank into restaurant with open shisha area 

to the site frontage. Erection of single storey rear extension for use as additional 
restaurant seating area and alterations to the front elevation

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Prior to the commencement of the development, a scheme for the ventilation and means of 
discharging and dispersing fumes and the prevention of nuisance caused by odour from the 
development shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

The submission shall include an odour risk assessment, the design configuration, odour 
abatement technology and specification for the scheme for the ventilation and means of 
discharging and dispersing fumes from development. 

Reason: To ensure that neighbouring residential properties to the development do not 
experience odour nuisance in accordance with Policy 10 of the ACS and Policies DE1, LS1 
and IN2 of the LAPP.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further mat
[...]
ly left blank



Planning Committee – 23 March 2022 
  

Title of paper: Draft Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Local Plan 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Paul Seddon, Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Karen Shaw, Local Plans Manager 
karen.shaw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Peter McAnespie, Partnership and Local Plans Manager 
Matt Gregory, Head of Planning Strategy and Building Control 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

29 November 2021 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 

The Council is a waste planning authority and has a statutory duty to maintain an up-to-date Waste 
Local Plan. The Waste Local Plan is prepared jointly with Nottinghamshire County Council and the 
current adopted Joint Waste Core Strategy (2013) is now dated.  
 
Consequently, the two Councils commenced work on a review of the Joint Waste Local Plan in 
2019, with the consultation on the Issues and Options version of the Plan (including a ‘call for sites’) 
taking place between 29 February and 7 May 2020. The results of this consultation have now been 
taken forward into the Joint Draft Waste Local Plan, which is attached to this report. The Joint Draft 
Plan was approved for consultation by Executive Board on 18/01/22 in accordance with the Town 
and County Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. This report is brought to 
Planning Committee as part of the consultation process. Planning Committee is asked to note the 
consultation draft of the Joint Waste Local Plan and provide any comments that it feels appropriate. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That Planning Committee notes the Draft Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Loca
[...]
8 
agenda) 

 Strengthening our economy 

 Protecting our environment 

 Safeguarding community health and wellbeing 

 Meeting our future waste management needs 

 Promoting high quality design and operation 

 Minimising the impacts of transporting waste 
 

2.11 The DWLP contains a set of strategic policies that will guide the provision of facilities for 
recycling and waste to appropriate locations. It also contains detailed development 
management policies which will help secure appropriate standards of development when 
planning applications are submitted. In light of the Waste Needs Assessment, which 
indicates generally sufficiency of provision other than for landfilling, it is not considered 
necessary to make site allocations for waste facilities. Instead, the DWLP has criteria-
based policies which will guide development to appropriate locations and new provision 

Page 27



will be therefore made through planning applications being approved in light of these 
policies. 

 
2.12 The DWLP is being prepared at the same time as a new Municipal Waste Strategy. 

Whilst the DWLP sets the planning policy framework against which to consider waste 
infrastructure planning applications, the Municipal Waste Strategy will set out the 
Council’s strategic and policy framework to manage local authority collected or controlled 
waste. Both are being prepared to complement one other, by using a common evidence 
base and assumptions where appropriate (for example, the Waste Needs Assessment).  

 
2.13 This is a draft Local Plan and as required by planning regulations, a Local Plan has to be 

prepared in consultation with statutory undertakers, local communities, waste operators 
and other stakeholders. The DWLP consultation (being jointly undertaken with the 
County Council) started on 7 February and runs until 4 April (5pm).  

 
2.15 Following consultation, the responses will be considered in preparing a Pre-Submission 

version of the DWLP, which will be published for formal representations in Autumn/Winter 
2022/23. The DWLP will then be submitted for examination by a Government-appointed 
Planning Inspector in Spring 2023, after which (assuming it is found sound with or without 
modifications) it can be adopted by both Councils. It is anticipated that adoption will 
happen in Autumn 2023. 

 
2.16 An advisory Councillor Working Group comprising members of both authorities has been 

established to brief leading members on the proposals and to steer the DWLP. The 
Working Group met on 5 November to discuss and agree the Draft Plan. As well as 
requiring approval by the City Council, the DWLP has also gained formal approved by the 
County Council. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 To do nothing: the Council has a statutory responsibility to prepare an up-to-date Waste 

Local Plan, so this option is rejected. 
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. The preparation of the 

Waste Local Plan is part of core business and so therefore forms part of the 
current services budget. Any requirements from this Plan that do not have current budget 
will need to seek separate appropriate approval prior to commencement. 
 
Comments provided by Susan Tytherleigh, Finance Business Partner, on 14 December 
2021. 

 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, and 

legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 As indicated above, the formulation and adoption of Local Plan Documents have to follow 

a formal statutory process which is within the responsibility of the Executive (in part) and 
full Council. Whilst the plan making function does not fall to Planning Committee its terms 
of reference include being consulted and providing comments to Executive Board on 
draft Local Development Documents. It is therefore open to the Committee to provid
[...]
 

for delivery of the waste management service provided by the City Council. 

This includes the collection, recycling, treatment and disposal of wastes from 

households, some commercial premises (known as trade waste), and other 

council supporting services to reduce the amount of waste we generate. The 

strategy includes a target to recycle 55% of the City’s household waste by 

2025. This document is currently being reviewed and will feed into the 

development of the Waste Local Plan as it progresses. 

 

Nottingham City 2028 Carbon Neutral Action Plan 

 

3.40. Nottingham City Council has made the commitment to become a carbon 

neutral city by 2028. This means cutting carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions 

from direct and indirect sources that arise from the consumption of energy 

within the city to near zero and offsetting those emissions that cannot be 

eliminated. 

 

3.41. The action plan builds on Nottingham 2028 Carbon Neutral Charter by 

setting out high-level objectives in order to achieve a resilient and carbon 

neutral Nottingham by 2028. These are broken down into four main sections: 

Carbon Reduction Measures, Carbon Removal and Offsetting, Resilience 

and Adaptation, Ecology and Biodiversity. The Waste Local Plan will be an 

important contributor to achieving the 2028 carbon neutral ambition. 

 The Nottinghamshire Plan 

3.42. The Nottinghamshire Plan sets out the County Council’s vision and 

ambitions over the next ten years, focussing on health and wellbeing, 

economic growth and living standards, accessibility, and the environment.  

The Plan includes a commitment to continue to divert more than 95% of local 

authority waste from landfill and recycle 52% of domestic waste by 2025.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 50



 

17 
 

4. Overview of the Plan Area 
 

What you told us at the Issues and Options Stage: 

 

 More explicit recognition should be given to the historic environment, 

the role of open and green spaces on health and
[...]
ate Road 
No.3, Colwick 
Industrial 
Estate 

Veolia ES 
(Nottinghamshire)   

Materials 
Recovery 
Facility, 
wood 
recycling,  
clinical 
waste 
transfer 
station 

130,000 
tonnes- 
Materials 
Recovery 
Facility 
 
 
40,000 
tonnes- wood 
recycling  
 
130,000 
tonnes- 
clinical waste 
transfer 
station  

 

Littlewood 
Lane, 
Mansfield 
Woodhouse 

Midland Landfill Disposal- 
Inert 

420,000m3 
capacity 

Propose to 
dispose of inert 
construction 
and demolition 
waste to fill the 
void of 
Littlewood 
Quarry. 

Ranskill, 
Retford 

Retford Waste 
Ltd 

Recovery 27,500 
tonnes- 
Materials 
Recovery 
Facility 
 
40,000 
tonnes- 
Household 
Waste 
Recycling 
Centre 

This site already 
has an existing 
waste facility. 

Ratcliffe on 
Soar Power 
Station 

Uniper UK 
Limited 

Recovery- 
Municipal 
solid waste, 
construction 
and 
demolition, 
commercial 
and 
industrial, 
non-
hazardous 
and other 
(RDF/SRF 
and waste 
biomass) 

 This would be 
developed 
alongside the 
EMERGE 
Centre listed 
above. 

 

3.2. Both the Councils will examine the sites against a set of criteria based questions, 

planning policy and other factors, such as our Waste Needs Assessment and potential 

Page 421



future waste capacity requirements during the Plan period and make a judgment as to 

whether sites for waste facilities need to be allocated in the Waste Local Plan, or 

whether a criteria based policy approach would be more suitable. 

4. Conclusion 

 

4.1. All of the comments and sites put forward as part of the Issues and Options and Call 

for Sites consultation will be assessed and will fed into the next stage of the Waste 

Local Plan. 

Page 422


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a 235 Derby Road Nottingham NG7 1QN
	Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration
	1559168.pdf
	Sheets
	P010 - Location Plan



	5 Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Draft Joint Waste Local Plan
	Appendix 1 Draft Joint Waste Local Plan
	Appendix 2 Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 Waste Needs As

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 March 2022 from 14.31 pm - 15.11pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Karen Shaw - Local Plans Manager 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
Catherine Zine-Pryor  - Governance Officer 
 
 
53  Chair 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Michael Edwards, the Vice-Chair Councillor Graham 
Chapman chaired the meeting. 
 
 
54  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Michael Edwards - council business  
Councillor Sally Longford – leave 
Councillor Kevin Clarke - work commitments 
 
 
55  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4a, 235 Derby 
Road Nottingham NG7 1QN, (minute 57), insofar as he has been in contact with the groups 
raising objections, and declared his intention to withdraw during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
No other declarations were made. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 23.03.22 
 

2 

56  Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2021 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
57  235 Derby Road Nottingham NG7 1QN 

 
Prior to consideration of this item Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis withdrew from the meeting and 
did not to return to the room until the item had concluded. 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 21/02177/PFUL3 (PP-
09897082), by Mr Umar Asghar, for a change of use from existing offices/bank into 
restaurant with open shisha area to the site frontage, erection of single storey rear 
extension for use as additional restaurant seating area and alterations to the front elevation 
of 235 Derby Road, Nottingham, NG7 1QN. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief overview presentation which included a street map, street 
views, the current footprint and proposed extension, along with graphics illustrating current, 
street facing appearance of the building and the proposed changes. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) the building is a former bank, situated next to the Savoy Cinema on Derby Road, and 

has been vacant for some time; 
 
b) the applicant intends to open a restaurant with an extension to the rear, enclosure of 

the existing car park and external seating area on the clearly defined private 
forecourt of the site are proposed; 

 
c) changes are proposed to the front elevation of the building, which is currently 

predominantly glass, with metal panelling and signage added; 
 
d) 2 neighbouring property consultations have been held, from which petitions were 

submitted from residents of Palmer Court (an independent living complex) who 
objected to the proposal, although several of the concerns raised may be considered 
as a reflection of unauthorised unruly parties held on the site prior to the current 
tenants/applicant’s involvement, and for which they are not responsible; 

 
e) other concerns raised in objection, including from the Nottingham Action Group, 

involved parking capacity, the re-enforcement of a student focused environment in a 
family housing area, including student based associated anti-social behaviour (ASB); 

 
f) whilst only the erection of the proposed extension is subject to Planning Permission 

as the existing and proposed uses both now fall  within the new ‘Use Class E’, the 
applicants have agreed to conditions to help avoid ASB and reassure residents that 
the business will not be of detriment to the area. These have included an hours of 
use restriction, no amplified or non-amplified outdoor music, forecourt seating not to 
be used after 10pm, and not to use the car park for additional seating. 

 
Comments from committee members and responses to members’ questions included: 

 



Planning Committee - 23.03.22 
 

3 

g) although Planning Permission conditions, such as opening hours, are binding, they 
are separate from licensing requirements and conditions, all of which must be 
complied with; 

 
h) as the applicants have agreed conditions which are considerate to the concerns of 

residents, and there are no formal grounds to refuse the application, it is supported; 
 
i) whilst concerns may have been raised around the potential for residential 

disturbance from early morning refuse collection from the business, this is not 
something that can be reasonably conditioned or controlled through the planning 
process;  

 
j) the Civic Society has acknowledged that building is not of any significant architectural 

importance and planning officers have no objection to the proposed design 
amendments which are in line with the proposed use; 

 
k) details of the rear boundary treatment and car park containment are not yet available 

but if the application is approved, the details of these will be conditioned and require 
prior approval by planning officers; 

 
l) Highway colleagues have been consulted regarding resident’s concerns around a 

potential impact on parking availability, and have responded that the level of parking 
provided by the premises is acceptable and no additional requirements are 
necessary; 

 
m) the update sheet, circulated on the day of the meeting, also references Highway 

colleague’s suggestion that all construction related parking should be accommodated 
on the site during the construction; 

 
n) signage in the car park asking patrons to be considerate of noise affecting 

neighbouring residents would be welcomed. 
 

Resolved 
 
1) to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of the report; 
 

2)  for the power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to 
Director of Planning and Regeneration.  

 
 
58  Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Draft Joint Waste Local Plan 

 
Karen Shaw, Local Plans Manager, presented the Draft Nottinghamshire and Nottingham 
Waste Local Plan which has already been presented to Executive Board and since 7 
February 2022 is open for consultation until 4 April 2022; 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) the document has been jointly prepared between Nottinghamshire County Council 

and Nottingham City Council; 
 



Planning Committee - 23.03.22 
 

4 

b) following the consultation closure, the responses will be assessed and amendments 
made before it is submitted for consideration by a Central Government-appointed 
Planning Inspector in Spring 2023. If approved it can be adopted by both Councils in 
Autumn 2023; 

 
c) the sections of Plan include: 
 

i. the scope; 
ii. context for waste planning; 
iii. plan area; 
iv. vision and strategic objectives; 
v. strategic priorities; 
vi. development management policies; 
vii. monitoring and implementation; 

 
Committee members’ comments and responses to their questions included: 
 
d) the draft Plan seeks to guide future development rather than allocating land. During 

the initial early consultation with industry, there was a call for potential sites, but as 
none were put forward, criteria based policies have been developed, which are 
founded on sustainability principles to ensure that  settlement size and geography 
focus sites where they are most needed; 
 

e) the Waste Needs Assessment (which is the evidence base which underpins the Plan) 
demonstrates that there is no immediate urgency to identify future potential sites; 
 

f) the City and County Councils have exhausted land fill capacity and do not propose to 
allocate any further landfill, but instead look to how waste recycling and refuse can 
be collected. It is anticipated that recycling rates will increase; 
 

g) the Plan can only take into account currently operating waste sites and not those 
which are proposed, even if planning applications have been approved; 
 

h) it is surprising that the plan is not more ambitious about greenhouse gases given the 
City Council’s aspiration to become a carbon neutral city by 2028. Such significant 
elements should be strengthened in the plan, with a stronger emphasis on how 
treatment location can impact on air quality and water efficiency; 
 

i) this is a broad plan considering a high-level waste strategy, but the Municipal Waste 
Strategy is due to be launched for consultation in September this year and focuses 
on local waste services. Any comments or suggestions regarding municipal waste 
collection and management would be welcomed as part of that consultation. It should 
be noted that both documents are being prepared to complement one another.  
 

Resolved to note the Draft Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Waste Local Plan (as 
appended to the report) and for members to submit any further comments through 
the consultation. 
 


